

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

UTTI ATHERTON, LAURA JARAMILLO,
JOHN DOE 1-99, and JANE DOE 1-99,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel.
GARY K. KING, Attorney General,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

No. 32,028

MICHAEL J. GOPIN,
an unlicensed New Mexico attorney,
d/b/a the Law Offices of Michael J. Gopin,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court
Doña Ana County
The Honorable James T. Martin

BRIEF IN CHIEF

Oral Argument is Requested

Caren I. Friedman
Attorney at Law
7 Avenida Vista Grande #311
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508
(505) 466-6418

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

FEB 20 2013

Wendy F. Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -v-

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 1

 I. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings 1

 II. Statement of Facts 3

 A. Background Facts 3

 B. Facts About Plaintiffs' First Motion for Partial Summary Judgment 4

 C. Facts About the Motion for Joinder and Intervention ... 5

 D. Facts About Plaintiffs' Second Motion for Partial Summary Judgment 6

 E. District Court Decision 8

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 8

STATEMENT REGARDING PRESERVATION 9

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The District Court Erred in Granting Partial Summary Judgment on the Merits and in Applying That Ruling to the Joined Plaintiffs and to Hundreds of Unnamed Individuals ... 12

 A. The District Court Erred in Granting Partial Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs 12

B.	<u>The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing to Allow Defendant to Respond to the Facts in the Partial Summary Judgment Motion Because Defendant Demonstrated Excusable Neglect</u>	18
C.	<u>The District Court Erred in Applying the Partial Summary Judgment to the Joined Plaintiffs and the Unnamed Individuals</u>	23
	1. <i>The Doctrine of Law of the Case Does Not Support Applying the Partial Summary Judgment to the Joined Plaintiffs and the Unnamed Individuals</i>	23
	2. <i>Applying the Partial Summary Judgment to the Joined Plaintiffs and the Unnamed Individuals Violates New Mexico Law</i>	26
D.	<u>The District Court Violated Defendant’s Right to Due Process of Law By Refusing to Permit Him to Respond to the Facts in Plaintiffs’ Summary Judgment Motion and By Applying the Judgment Obtained Through Procedural Default to Hundreds of Joined Plaintiffs and Unnamed Individuals</u>	28
II.	The District Court Misinterpreted the Unfair Practices Act in Concluding that Defendant Violated the Act and that He Did So “Willfully”	30
A.	<u>Defendant Did Not Engage in Unfair or Deceptive Trade Practices Within the Meaning of the Act</u>	30
B.	<u>The District Court Erred in Awarding Treble Damages and Civil Penalties Because Defendant Did Not Act “Willfully” Within the Meaning of the Unfair Practices Act</u>	35

1.	<i>The District Court Misinterpreted the Term “Willfully” to Mean “Knowingly”</i>	35
2.	<i>Another New Mexico Statute, as Well as Consumer Protection Law From Other Jurisdictions, Support the Argument that the District Court Erred in Imposing Treble Damages and Civil Penalties</i>	39
C.	<u>The District Court Erred in Granting Partial Summary Judgment to the Attorney General on the Issue of Willfulness</u>	40
D.	<u>The District Court Erred in Awarding Pre-Judgment Interest at a Rate of 15% Based On Its Finding of Willfulness</u>	41
E.	<u>The Amount of Civil Penalties and Restitution Awarded to the Attorney General is Excessive and Arbitrary, Violating Defendant’s Right to Due Process of Law</u>	42
1.	<i>The Award of Civil Penalties is Excessive and Arbitrary</i>	42
2.	<i>The Award of Restitution is Excessive and Arbitrary</i>	45
F.	<u>If the Court Reverses the Judgment on Plaintiffs’ UPA Claims, There is No Longer Any Legal Basis for an Award of Attorney Fees or For the Issuance of a Writ of Ne Exeat</u>	46
III.	The District Court Erred in Allowing a Double Recovery in the Form of Gross Receipts Tax	47

CONCLUSION 48

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Statement Regarding Transcript Citations

Citations to all hearings are to the stenographic transcripts and substantially follow the form in Rule 23-112, NMRA, Appendix Part I.D, while including the date of the hearing cited.

Statement of Compliance

Pursuant to Rule 12-213(G), NMRA, this brief complies with the type-volume limitations set forth in Rule 12-213(F)(3), NMRA, because it is prepared in 14-point Times New Roman, and the body of the brief contains 10,890 words, according to WordPerfect X4.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

Alba v. Hayden, 2010-NMCA-037, 148 N.M. 465, 237 P.3d 767 26

Ashlock v. Sunwest Bank, 107 N.M. 100, 753 P.2d 346 (1988),
overruled on other grounds, Gonzales v. Surgidev Corp.,
120 N.M. 133, 899 P.2d 576 (1995) 37-38

Azar v. Prudential Ins. Co.,
2003-NMCA-062, 133 N.M. 669, 68 P.3d 909 16-17
27-29
34

Brown v. Taylor, 120 N.M. 302, 901 P.2d 720 (1995) 13

Clay v. Ferrellgas, Inc., 118 N.M. 266, 881 P.2d 11 (1994) 38

Cordova v. Larsen, 2004-NMCA-087, 136 N.M. 87, 94 P.3d 830 24

D'Antonio v. Garcia, 2008-NMCA-139, 145 N.M. 95, 194 P.3d 126 20-21

DiMatteo v. County of Doña Ana,
109 N.M. 374, 785 P.2d 285 (Ct. App. 1989) 26

Eckhardt v. Charter Hosp. of Albuquerque, Inc.,
1998-NMCA-017, 124 N.M. 549, 953 P.2d 722 (1997) 31

Encinias v. Whitener Law Firm, 2013-NMCA-003, ___ P.3d ___ (2012),
cert. granted, No. 33,874 (Dec. 6, 2012) 32

G & G Serv., Inc. v. Agora Syndicate, Inc.,
2000-NMCA-003, 128 N.M. 434, 993 P.2d 751 11

Gallegos v. Nevada Gen. Ins. Co.,
2011-NMCA-004, 149 N.M. 364, 248 P.3d 912 (2010) 26

<i>Hale v. Basin Motor</i> , 110 N.M. 314, 795 P.2d 1006 (1990)	46, 48
<i>Hood v. Fulkerson</i> , 102 N.M. 677, 699 P.2d 608 (1985)	48
<i>Lohman v. Daimler-Chrysler Corp.</i> , 2007-NMCA-100, 142 N.M. 437, 166 P.3d 1091	31
<i>Lopez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 108 N.M. 259, 771 P.2d 192 (Ct. App. 1989)	21-22 30
<i>Lujan v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2003-NMCA-104, 134 N.M. 207, 75 P.3d 423	5, 12-14 20, 22 29
<i>Marbob Energy Corp. v. NM Oil Conserv. Comm.</i> , 2009-NMSC-013, 146 N.M. 24, 206 P.3d 135	30, 39
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 113 N.M. 291, 825 P.2d 224 (Ct. App. 1991)	37
<i>McLelland v. United Wisconsin Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999-NMCA-055, 127 N.M. 303, 980 P.2d 86	38
<i>Pharmaseal Labs., Inc. v. Goffe</i> , 90 N.M. 753, 568 P.2d 589 (1977)	12
<i>Pub. Svc. Co. of NM v. Diamond D Const. Co.</i> , 2001-NMCA-082, 131 N.M. 100, 33 P.3d 651	42
<i>Quynh Truong v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-009, 147 N.M. 583, 227 P.3d 73	11, 33
<i>Rivero v. Lovington Country Club, Inc.</i> , 1997-NMCA-114, 124 N.M. 273, 949 P.2d 287	37

<i>Romero v. Bank of the Southwest</i> , 2003-NMCA-124, 135 N.M. 1, 83 P.3d 288	46
<i>Romero v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 2010-NMSC-035, 148 N.M. 713, 242 P.3d 280	10, 12 14
<i>Skeen v. Boyles</i> , 2009-NMCA-080, 146 N.M. 627, 213 P.3d 531	18-19
<i>State ex rel. King v. UU Bar Ranch Ltd. Partnership</i> , 2009-NMSC-010, 145 N.M. 769, 205 P.3d 816	10, 25
<i>Sunnyland Farms, Inc. v. Central NM Elec. Co-op</i> , 2011-NMCA-049, 149 N.M. 746, 255 P.3d 324, <i>cert. granted</i> , 150 N.M. 667, 265 P.3d 718, 2011-NMCERT-5 (May 17, 2011)	11
<i>Teague-Strebeck Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Ins. Co.</i> , 1999-NMCA-109, 127 N.M. 603, 985 P.2d 1183, <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Sloan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004-NMSC-004, 135 N.M. 106, 85 P.3d 230	35
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721, 965 P.2d 305	11, 25
<i>TW Telecom of New Mexico, LLC v. NM Pub. Reg. Comm.</i> , 2011-NMSC-029, 150 N.M. 12, 256 P.3d 24	10-11
<i>Ulibarri v. Homestake Mining Co.</i> , 112 N.M. 389, 815 P.2d 1179 (Ct. App. 1991)	11
<i>Universal Constructors, Inc. v. Fielder</i> , 118 N.M. 657, 884 P.2d 813 (Ct. App. 1994)	21
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 2002-NMSC-028, 132 N.M. 667, 54 P.3d 71	34

Washington v. Atchison, Topeka, and Santa Fe Rwy Co.,
 114 N.M. 56, 834 P.2d 433 (Ct. App. 1992) 47

FEDERAL CASES

BMW v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996) 43

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972) 29

Reed v. Bennett, 312 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2002) 13-14

Parker v. Time Warner Enter. Co., 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) 44

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003) 43-45

Woodworker’s Supply, Inc. v. Princ. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 170 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1999) 35

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Beyers v. Richmond, 937 A.2d 1082 (Pa. 2007) 15

People v. Beaumont, 3 Cal. Rptr. 3d 429 (2003) 44-45

State ex rel. Morrison v. Oshman Sporting Goods Co.,
 69 P.3d 1087 (Kan. 2003) 45

CONSTITUTIONS

N.M. CONST. art. II, § 18 28

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 28

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 56-8-4(A) 42

NMSA 1978, § 57-12-2 (D)	31, 36
NMSA 1978, § 57-12-7	33
NMSA 1978, § 57-12-10	9
NMSA 1978, § 57-12-10(B)	35-36 40
NMSA 1978, § 57-12-10(C)	46
NMSA 1978, § 57-12-11	9, 36-37 40, 44
NMSA 1978, § 70-2-31(A)	39

STATUTES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Massachusetts Consumer Protection Statute, MASS. GEN. L. ch. 93A § 11 (2012)	40
New Hampshire Consumer Protection Act, § 10, N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 358-A:10 (2012)	40
South Carolina Unfair Trade Practices Act, S.C. CODE ANN. § 39-5-140(a) (2012)	40
Tennessee Consumer Protection Act, TENN. CODE ANN. § 47-18-109(a)(3) (2012)	40
Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50(b)(1) (2011)	40

NEW MEXICO RULES

Rule 1-006(B)(2), NMRA	18
------------------------------	----

Rule 1-023, NMRA 23

Rule 1-056, NMRA 10, 12

Rule 1-056 (C), NMRA 14

Rule 1-056 (E), NMRA 14

Rule 12-216 (B), NMRA 10

Rules of Professional Conduct, Preamble – Scope 16

FEDERAL RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CARTER & SHELDON, UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE ACTS AND PRACTICES
(7th ed. 2008) 15, 46

N.M. UJI § 13-1827 37
